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February 5. 2008 

Ms. Mary Fishbum. Project Manager 
AmCad Digital Conversion 
1710 Whittemore St. 
Rock Island, Ill inois 6120 I 

RE: NOTICE OF AWARD FOR DIGITAL FILE CONVERSION 2008 

Dear Ms. Fishbum: 

J: 
Tl1is notifiCaliOir is to inform you that on February 4, 2008, the Village of Orland Park Boa"d of Trustees 
approved awarding AmCad Digita l Conversion. the revised and renewed contract in accordance with the Scope 
of Work you submitted dated January 16, 2008 for the Digita l File Conversion of Bu ilding Permits for 
Development Services .. You must comply with the following conditions precedent within ten business days 
of the date ofthis Notice of Award, which is by February 18,2008. 

I . Enclosed is the Addendum to the Agreement for Digital File Conversion 2008 . Pl ease sign two (2) copies 
and return them both directly to me. I will obtain signatures to fully execute the Addendum and one 
original executed Addendum wi ll be retumed to you. 

Please deliver this information directly to me, Denise Domalewski, Contract Admin istrator, at Village Hall 
located at 14700 S. Ravinia Ave., Orland Park, IL 60462. The signed Addendum to the Agreement is required 
to be in place and received at my offce prior to the commencement of work on this project. You wi ll be issued a 
No[ice [0 Proceed letter and a purchase order when you are in full compliance with this process. Fail ure to 
comply with these conditions within the time speci fi ed will ent itle the Village to consider your proposal 
abandoned and to annul this Notice of Award. If you have any questions, please do not hes itate to call me at 708-
403-6173 or e-mail meatddomalewski@orland-park.il.us. 

cc: Chris Krygowski 

Sincerely, 

:J)eni6e:J)~fU 

Contract Administrator 



MAYOR 

Daniel J. McLaughlin 

VILLAGE CLERK 

David P. Maher 

14700 S. Ravinia Ave. 
Orland Park, IL 60462 

(708) 403-6100 
February 27, 2008 

Ms. Mary Fishburn, Project Manager 
AmCad Digital Conversion 
1710 Whittemore St. 
Rock Island, Illinois 61201 

RE: NOTICE TO PROCEED 
Digital File Conversion 

Dear Ms. Fishburn: 

VILLAGE HALL 

TRUSTEES 

Bernard A. Murphy 
Kathleen M. Fenton 
Brad S. O'Halioran 
James V. Dodge 

Edward G. SChussler III 
Patricia Gira 

This notification is to infonn you that the Village of Orland Park has received all necessary 
addendum, certifications, and insurance documents in order for work to commence on the above 
stated project. 

Please contact Chris Krygowski at 708-403-6222 to arrange the commencement of the work. 

The Village will be processing a Purchase Order for this contract/service and it will be faxed to 
your company. It is imperative that this number on the Purchase Order be noted on all invoices, 
correspondence, etc. All invoices should be sent directly to the Accounts Payable Department at 
14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462. Also, your final invoice for this contract/service 
should state that it is the final invoice pertaining to that Purchase Order. 

For your records, I have enclosed one (1) original executed addendum dated February 5, 2008 in 
an amount not to exceed Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Noll 00 ($8,300.00) Dollars. If you have 
any questions, please call me at 708-403-6173. 

cc: Chris Krygowski 
IudyKonow 

Sincerely, 

--~L~~c'~~-oL 
Denise Domalewski 
Contract Administrator 



ADDENDUM TO "DIGITAL FILE CONVERSION 
AGREEMENT" DATED MAY 17,2007 BETWEEN THE 

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, ILLINOIS ("VILLAGE") 
AND AMCAD DIGITAL CONVERSION ("CONTRACTOR"). 

1. In the event of any confl ict or inconsistency between the provisions of th is Addendum 
and the Agreement, the provisions of th is Addendum shall control. 

2. In SECTION 1: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: of said Agreement, add the 
words "dated January 16, 2008" atler "Scope of Work prepared by AmCnd". 

3. In SECTION 2: SCOPE OF THE WORK AND PAYMENT: of said Agreement. 
strike the words "25 boxes of'. 

4. In SECTION 7: NOTICE: of said Agreement, the words "Steven J Fiers. President" 
shall be stricken and rep laced with "Mary Fishburn, Project Manager:' The words 
stevef@adc-gc.com shall be stricken and replaced with mtishburn@amcad.com. 

5. All of the other terms, covenants, representations and conditions of said Agreement not 
deleted or amended herein shall remain in full force and effect during the effect ive term 
of said Agreement. 

6. This Addendum may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which taken 
together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

This Addendum, made and entered into effective the 5th day of February, 2008. shall be 
attached to and form a part of the Agreement and shall take effect upon signature be low by 
du ly authorized agents of both parties. 

AGREED AND ACCEPTED 

FOR: THE VILLAGE FOR: THE CONTRACTOR 

~: Z)~ d'h. ttl-
Print Name: 2wt:(Ar N, t..JGLr 

By: ~k~~'~ 
Print Name: Ellen 1. Baer 

Its: Interim Village Manager 

Date: February 5, 2008 

Digj(al File COllVl . .'rsioll Agr~'Cl11enl Addendull1 .doc 



CONTRACT 

Village of Orland Park, 
Illinois 

CONVERSION 
SERVICES 

Original 

For 

Prepared By: 

Village of Orland Park, IL 

AM CAD ••• DIGITAL CONVERSION 
Signature/Date 

AmCad Digital Conversion Representative 
1710 Whittemore St. Village of Orland Park 

Rock Island, IL 61201 
Tel.: 309-786-5800 
Fax: 309-786-5900 

maryf@adc-qc.com January 16,2008 
www.AmCad.com 



SCOPE OF WORK 

Project - 2007 Development Files 

Assumptions: 
• Paper is various sizes (8.5" x 11" up to drawing size) 
• Images will be scanned at 200 dpi 
• Representing an estimated 25,000 images (22,125 small images and 2,875 

drawing images) 
• Each image will be delivered in a folder named street name, tiffs will be named 

sequentially from 00000001.tif and up 
• No index file will be provided 
• Images will be delivered as single-page tiffs 

Cost 
• Prep & Post Prep: $15 per hour 
• Scanning: 

o Small paper: $.05 per image 
o Plats & Drawings: $1.25 per image 

• DVD Master: $70 
• DVD Duplicate: $55 
• Pickup and Delivery included 
• Shipping charges as incurred (for any media mailed or sent through a 

commercial currier) 
• $.15 per pound destruction 

Warranty Provisions 

As part of our service and commitment to Village of Orland Park, AmCad Digital 
Conversion offers a thirty day warranty of post conversion support that begins after 
customer acceptance that the conversion has been completed. Post support means 
that we will correct any errors in the conversion for the thirty days provided the errors 
are a result of AmCad Digital Conversion's work. However, if the errors are a result of 
Village of Orland Park, AmCad Digital Conversion will submit pricing to assist in the 
co rrecti 0 n of th e e rro rs. 

AmCad Digital Conversion will work with the Village of Orland Park to execute a 
mutually agreed upon delivery of output and original materials immediately following 
conversion completion. In the event that material is still housed at the AmCad Digital 
Conversion site thirty days after delivery of the project output the original media will be 

1 



disposed of in a confidential manner by shredd ing, stripping, pulverizing or other 
environmentally safe means. In addition, the electronic files stored on our network will 
be purged at this time. 

Delivery Schedule 

AmCad Digital Conversion will complete the project within sixty days of receipt of the 
materials. All billing for this project will done upon completion of the project. 

2 



BUSINESS ORGANIZATION: 

___ Sole Proprietor: An individual whose signature is affixed to this proposal. 

--:---:---:- Partnership: Attach sheet and state fu ll names, titles and address of all responsible 
principals and/or partners. Provide percent of ownership and a copy of partnership agreement. 

X Corporation: State of incorporation: 
Provide a disclosure of all officers and principals by name and business address, date of 
incorporation and indicate if the corporation is authorized to do business in Illi nois. 

In submitting this proposal, it is understood that the Village of Orland Park reserves the right to 
reject any or all proposals, to accept an alternate proposal, and to waive any informalities in 
any proposal. 

In compliance with your Request for Proposals, and subject to all cond itions thereof, the 
undersigned offers and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to furnish the services as outlined. 

Signature ~ Print or type name 

I a F"" b aoce 
Title Date 



Officers and principals: 

Ron Cornelison 
2125 Rampart Dr 
Alexandria, VA 22308 

Larry Herrman 
220 Spring St 
Herndon, VA 20170 

Visagar Shyamsundar 
220 Spring St 
Herndon, VA 20170 

Ryan Schoenfeld 
220 Spring St 
Herndon, VA 20170 

James Brown 
220 Spring St 
Herndon, VA 20170 

Tanya Ouzounova 
220 Spring St 
Herndon, VA 20170 

Kevin Deely 
220 Spring St 
Herndon, VA 20170 

Mike Battaglia 
220 Spring St 
Herndon, VA 20170 

Sean Collins 
220 Spring St 
Herndon, VA 20170 

Christine Delawder 
15867 N Mountain Rd 
Broadway, VA 22815 

Brian Paap 
220 Spring St 
Herndon, VA 20170 



Dallas Wolf 
1710 Whittemore St 
Rock Island, IL 61201 

Dan Carlson 
1710 Whittemore St 
Rock Island, IL 61201 

The company was incorporated in the State of Virginia on 1/17/01. 

American Cadastre, LLC is authorized to do business in the State of Illinois. 



IMPORTANT: 

CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY 
TO ENTER INTO PUBLIC CONTRACTS 

THIS CERTIFICATION MUST BE EXECUTED. 

I, )TnJlas M. 'lA/oJ ~. . being tirst du ly sworn certify and say 
that 1 am --lLI..:TI,-,-~CJ~-::---:-__ ---::-::--_----c:-::-_:-:------::-------:,-----__ -----;--;--: __ _ 

(insert "sole owner." "partner," "president," or other proper tit le) 

ue rsion 
of e LLC [1- the Prime Contractor 
submitting this proposal. and that the Prime Contractor is not barr from contracting with any un it of 
state or loca l government as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3. or 33E-4 of the Il linois 
Crim inal Code. or of any similar offense of "bid-rigging" or "bid-rotating" of any state or of the Un ited 
States. 

Subscribed and Sworn To 
Before Me This I ;).+1-. Day 
of @(U,6-r,( ,200~ . 

I -

OFFICIAL SEAL 
NAt-'CY G PAULSON 

NOTARY PUBLIC · STATE Of ILLINOIS 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:03l16109 



SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY 

Please be advised that pursuant to Public Act 87-1257, effective July 1, 1993,775 ILCS 5/2-
105 (A) has been amended to provide that every party to a public contract must: 

"Have written sexual harassment policies that shall include, at a minimum, the following 
information: (I) the illegality of sexual harassment; (II ) the definition of sexual 
harassment under State law; (II I) a description of sexual harassment, utilizing 
examples; (IV) the vendor's internal complaint process including penalties; (V) the legal 
recourse, investigative and complaint process available through the Department ( of 
Human Rights) and the Commission (Human Rights Commission); (VI) directions on 
how to contact the Department and Commission; and (VII) protection against retaliation 
as provided by Section 6-101 of the Act (Illinois Human Rights Act) . (emphasis added) 

Pursuant to 775 ILCS 5/1-103 (M) (2002), a "public contract" includes 

.. every contract to which the State, any of its politica l subdivisions or any municipal 
corporation is a party." 

Thllo.s Wol r , having submitted 9-wop~~al !Pf_ ~io., 
Arreri covn Cada;,+-re Lit d.!n ArraxI (I'(d~~ ott'orl(r~clOr) TOr 
D~itO\, \ B le Coouers i bY) (General Description of Work Proposed on) to 
the illage of Orland Park, hereby certifies that said contractor has a wri tten sexual 
harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775ILCS 5/2-105 (A) (4). 

B / 
Authorized Agent of C 

Subscribed and sworn to before 
me this i;}-fI;.. day of ~~\xu.~ri ' 200<6. 

~0~P~ 
Notary Public 

OFFICiAl SEAL 
NANCY G PAULSON 

NOTARY PUBliC - STATE OF IllINOIS 
MY COMMISSION EXPlRES:03Il6m 



EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 

Section I. This EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE is required 
by the Ill inois Human Rights Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois 
Department of Human Rights published at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 
750, et seq. 

Section II. In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with any provision of 
th is Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Right Act, or the 
Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts of the Department of Human Rights 
(hereinafter referred to as the Department) the Contractor may be declared non­
responsible and therefore ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the 
State of Illinois or any of its political subd ivisions or municipal corporations, and 
this agreement may be canceled or avoided in whole or in part, and such other 
sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by 
statute or regulation. 

During the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor agrees: 

A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for 
employment because of race, color, religion, sex, national orig in or 
ancestry; and further that it will examine all job classifications to determine 
if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take appropriate 
affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization. 

B. That, if it hires additional employees in order to perform this 
Agreement, or any portion hereof, it will determine the avai lability (in 
accordance with the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public 
Contracts) of minorities and women in the area(s) from which it may 
reasonably recruit and it will hire for each job classification for which 
employees are hired in such a way that minorities and women are not 
underutilized. 

c. That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it 
or on its behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal 
opportunity without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, 
marital status, national orig in or ancestry, age, or physical or mental 
handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military 
service. 

D. That it will send to each labor organization or representative of 
workers with which it has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other 
agreement or understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or 
representative of the Vendor's obligations under the Ill inois Human Rights 
Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contract 

E. That it will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and 



Regulations for Public Contracts, furnish all re levant information as may 
from time to time be requested by the Department or the contracting 
agency, and in all respects comply with the Illinois Human Rights Act and 
Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts. 

F. That it will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and 
work sites by personnel of the contracting agency and Department for 
purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with the Illinois Human 
Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts. 

G. That it will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of th is Equal 
Employment Opportunity Clause in every subcontract it awards under 
which any portion of this Agreement obligations are undertaken or 
assumed, so that such provisions will be binding upon such subcontractor. 
In the same manner as the other provisions of this Agreement, the Vendor 
wil l be liable for compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by 
such subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the contracting 
agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fa ils or refuses 
to comply therewith. In addition, the Vendor will not utilize any 
subcontractor declared by the Ill inois Human Rights Department to be 
ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of Ill inois or any of its 
political subdivis ions or municipal corporations. 

Section III. For the purposes of subsection G of Section II, "subcontract" means 
any agreement, arrangement or understanding, written or otherwise, between the 
Vendor and any person under which any portion of the Vendor's obligations 
under one or more public contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the 
term "subcontract", however, shall not include any agreement, arrangement or 
understanding in which the parties stand in the relationship of an employer and 
an employee, or between a Vendor or other organization and its customers. 

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO: 

BY:~ 
ATTEST 1\H--Cff~e~~ 
DATE I a Fe b. an8 



TAX CERTIFICATION 

I, ~Lb~:!...II...L1 a~s~kJ~o~l..l.r _______ , having been first duly sworn 
depose and state as follows: 

I, Thllo.s yJol~ , am the duly 
authorized 

agent for Americao CadcAsh-e, l.li2 d .b,o . BmCcd 
which has DI~i t-aJ ConveYs 1 OY'l 

submitted a proposal to the Village of Orland Park fo r 

----,>J2..1.L1i<4-'4!-i..Lt ",CL=-II----,hc::...L.!· \..!.e----'G>-..I....<oLo"'v""e""''.f!....;5~i D""Yl.!-'-___ and I hereby certify 
v (Name of Project) 

that ~ricQ,o Coda.s±r-e, L.LC is not 

delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois 
Department of Revenue, or if it is: 

a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in 
accordance with procedures established by the appropriate 
Revenue Act; or 

b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of 
Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in 
compliance with that agreement 

Subscribed and Sworn to 
Before me this I d-H-. 
Day of R..byu tL6( , 200g 

~6~P~ 
OFFICIAL SEAL 

NANCY G PAULSON 
NOTARY PUBliC · STATE Of ILLINOIS 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:OJ/l6.1l9 

BY ~ 
Title-



REFERENCES 

(Please type) 

ORGANIZATION Ci, of \N:sj C\\\(QQ,O 
ADDRESS L!lS ljcu D St J ill 150')( 4'11, 
CITY, STATE, ZIP 'NE:£± 00\C'0.~o) lL eoal2,S 
PHONE NUMBER Lo3C')- d=l3- d::XX> 
CONTACT PERSON JcJs.one., IL.o--+c.h'ore:.nntt 
DATE OF PROJECT Jd1 ;CO"] 

ORGANIZATION c.m\ C( I3e\±ebdDrf 
ADDRESS LiLjo?:> ceDi ~ Elle.-h Rc\ 
CITY, STATE, ZIP E;enetyJ.(J''I£, \ f\ 52Jdd 

PHONE NUMBER 5(0 ~- 344- L/OI.oS 
CONTACT PERSON l{euih LCLnhO-...-h 

DATE OF PROJECT M~ dCOlo 

ORGANIZATION U\\\Clge c{ ~LJnt 
ADDRESS % Boy: 53'd-
CITY, STATE, ZI P \tJ C\..-\jDe I \L ~O\qll­
PHONE NUMBER LQ30 - S9}-i ~ mq 0 

CONTACT PERSON (ill)rQ She pbcvd 
DATE OF PROJECT_-----"--,M~CUj~-----.!....<;x;:D="---lo"'----------

Proposer's Name: r=n-\ \QS N D If 
Signature: 



INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

WORKERS COMPENSATION & EMPLOYER LIABILITY 
$500,000 - Each Accident 

$500,000 - Policy Limit 
$500,000 - Each Employee 

Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
$1,000,000 - Combined Single Limit 

GENERAL LIABILITY (Occurrence basis) 
$1,000,000 - Each Occurrence 

$2,000,000 - General Aggregate Limit 
$1,000,000 - Personal & Advertising Injury 

$2,000,000 - Products/Completed Operations Aggregate 
Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland Park 

EXCESS LIABILITY (Umbrella-Follow Form Policy) 
$2,000,000 - Each Occurrence 

$2,000,000 - Aggregate 
EXCESS MUST COVER: General Liability , Automobile Liability, Workers Compensation 

Any insurance policies providing the coverages requi red of the Contractor shall be specifically endorsed to 
identify "The Village of Orland Park, and their respective officers, trustees, directors, employees and 
agents as Additional Insureds on a primary/non-contributory basis with respect to all claims arising out 
of operations by or on behalf of the named insured." I f the named insureds have other applicable insurance 
coverage, that coverage shall be deemed to be on an excess or contingent basis. The pol icies shall also contai n 
a "Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Addit ional Insureds in regards to General Liability and 
Workers Compensation coverage's." The certificate of insurance shall also state this information on its 
face. Certifi cates of insurance must state that the insurer shall provide the Vi llage wi th thirty (30) days prior 
written notice of any change in. or cancellation of required insurance policies. The words uendeavor to" and ''\ 
but failure to do so shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the insurer, its agents or 
representatives" must be stricken from all Certificates of Insurance submitted to the Vi llage. Any insu rance 
company providing coverage must hold an A VI I rat ing accord ing to Best's Key Rating Guide. Permitting the 
contractor. or any subcontractor. to proceed with any work prior to our receipt of the foregoing certificate and 
endorsement however. shal l not be a waiver of the contractor's obligation to provide all of the above insurance. 

The proposer agrees that if they are the selected contractor, within ten days after the date of notice of the award 
of the contract and prior to the commencement of any work. you will furni sh evidence of Insurance coverage 
providing for at minimum the coverages and limits described above directly to the Vi llage of Orland Park. 
Denise Domalewski. Contract Admi nistrator. 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue. Orland Park. IL 60462. Failure to 
provide thi s ev idence in the time frame specified and prior to beginning of work may result in the termination of 
the Village's relationsh ip with the selected proposer and the contract may be awarded to another proposer. 

Pri nted Name & Title Name of Company d . b.o. . 

Ins Rcqs Proposal St:lIld:lrd I A.07 doc 



ACORD~ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
DATE (MMIDOIYYYY) 

02/13/2008 
PRODUCER (301) 320-5800 
WALLACE & WALLACE 
INSURANCE AGENCY, INC. 
4701 SANGAMORE R~, S125 
BETHESDA MD 20816-
INSURED 

AMERICAN CADASTRE, LLC 
2125 Rampart Dr. 

Alexandria VA 22308-

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A: HARTFORD Casual tIns 
INSURER., HARTFORD INS COMP OF MID 

INSURERC:NUTMEG INS COMPANY 

INSURER 0: HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE 

INSURERE: 

INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLI CY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY 
OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, 

BY THE POLICIES I HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. 

~-f'~'"ERCIIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

~ 

A 

CLAIMS Ml\OE 

000 

A WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
EMPLOYERS' UABIUTY 

C 

AI'ff PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

PROFESSIONAL 

LIABILITY 

42 seQ V!\6820 

42 UEQ TA1967 

42 seQ V1t682 0 

42 WEQ NL4286 

00 TE 0224933 07 

/ / 

/ / / / 

/ / 

/ / 

/ / 

/ / 

/ / 

06/06/2007 

/ / 
/ / 

008 

/ / 

/ / 

/ / 

/ / 

/ / 

06/06/2008 

/ / 
/ / 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
lEa accident) 

BODllYlt>lIURY 
(Per persc:n) 

BODILY Ii'i!URY 
(Per accident) 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) 

OTHER THAN 
AUTO ONLY: 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

ANNUAL AGGREGATE 

RETENTION 

1,000,000 

2,000, 000 

2,000,000 

50 000 

The Village of Orland Park, and their respecti ve officers, trustees, directors, empl oyees and agents a r e additional 
insureds on the general liabi l ity policy. A waiver of subrogation applies on the general liability policy. Coverage 
on the general l iability policy is pr~ry and non- contributory. 

Attn: Denise Domalewski 

Village of Orl and Park 
Contract Administrator 
14700 S . Ravina Ave 

Park 

SHOULD ANY OF THE AeOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR. TO MAIL 

30 DAYS WRmEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BlIT 

FAlWRE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBUGATION OR UABIUTY OF ANY KIND UPON THE 

ELECTRONIC LASER FORMS, INC. · (800)327-0545 

-~-----
@ ACORD CORPORATION 1988 

Page 1 of2 



IMPORTANT 

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this 
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain pol icies may require an 
endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such 
endorsement(s). 

DISCLAIMER 

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing 
insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively 
amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon. 

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 

~T"'~ INS025 (0108).05 Page 2 of2 


